

FILED
06-15-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

Appeal No. 2021 AP 000009-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JONATHAN LIEBZEIT,

Defendant- Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED ON
NOVEMBER 25, 2020, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
OUTAGAMIE COUNTY
The Honorable John A. Des Jardins Presiding
Trial Court Case No. 1996 CF 576**

Respectfully submitted:

ANDEREGG & ASSOCIATES
Post Office Box 170258
Milwaukee, WI 53217-8021
(414) 963-4590

By: Rex R. Anderegg
State Bar No. 1016560
Attorney for Defendant-Respondent

Overview

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEWii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

ISSUES PRESENTEDxii

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATIONxiii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE SENTENCING COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS VAST DISCRETION IN SENTENCING MATTERS WHEN IT REASONED THAT NEW FACTS PERTAINING TO LIEBZEIT’S BRAIN WARRANTED A MODIFICATION TO ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TO DECIDE IF LIEBZEIT SHOULD EVER BE RELEASED FROM PRISON.....2

A. Applicable Legal Standards.....2

B. The Sentencing Court’s Modification Decision Was Based On New Factors And Accordingly, Was *Not* Based On Second Thoughts Or Mere Reflection.....4

C. Liebzeit’s Crime Was Admittedly Heinous, But Such Is Irrelevant To Whether There Are New Factors.....6

D. Both The Brain Science Regarding The Development Of The Emerging Adult Brain, And Liebzeit’s Actual Brain Damage As A Juvenile, Constitute New Factors, As That Concept Is Defined By The Wisconsin Supreme Court.....7

1.	The brain science pertaining to a 19-year-old, on this record, is a new factor.....	8
2.	The Libertas Report of organic brain damage existed, but was overlooked by all parties.....	22
E.	The Decision By The Lower Court Relied On Facts Of Record, The Applicable Law, And Used A Demonstrable Rational Process To Reach A Reasonable Decision.....	24
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	33
	CERTIFICATIONS	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases Cited:

<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis.2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).....	3, 24
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis.2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975).....	3
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 47 Wis.2d 801, 177 N.W.2d 838 (1970)	3
<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 2016 WI App 51, 370 Wis.2d 736, 883 N.W.2d 520	8, 18
<i>State v. Crochiere</i> , 2004 WI 78, 273 Wis.2d 57, 681 N.W.2d 524.....	2
<i>State v. Crockett</i> , 2001 WI App 235, 248 Wis.2d 120, 635 N.W.2d 673. ...	23-24
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis.2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590	21
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis.2d 358, 817 N.W.2d 436.	25
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis.2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	8, 21
<i>State v. Grindemann</i> , 2002 WI App 106, 255 Wis.2d 632, 648 N.W.2d 507.	5
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis.2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828..	3-4, 15, 21, 23
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis.2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409.....	4
<i>State v. Hegwood</i> , 113 Wis.2d 544, 335 N.W.2d 399 (1983)	3, 5

<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 190 Wis.2d 252, 528 N.W.2d 9 (Ct. App. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 101 Wis.2d 79, 82, 303 N.W.2d 633 (1981).....	2
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis.2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	3, 24
<i>State v. McDermott</i> , 2012 WI App 14, 339 Wis.2d 316, 810 N.W.2d 237	9, 12-14, 18-19, 21, 25
<i>State v. Michels</i> , 150 Wis.2d 94, 441 N.W.2d 278 (Ct. App. 1989).....	3
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis.2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451. .	10, 12-21, 25
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2009 WI App 64, 316 Wis.2d 776, 767 N.W.2d 326.....	16-18
<i>State v. Noll</i> , 2002 WI App. 273, 258 Wis.2d 573, 653 N.W.2d 895	2
<i>State v. Paske</i> , 163 Wis.2d 52, 471 N.W.2d 55 (1991).....	3
<i>State v. Schilz</i> , 50 Wis.2d 395, 184 N.W.2d 134 (1971).....	3
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 2005 WI 45, 279 Wis.2d 712, 694 N.W.2d 933.....	2
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2018 WI 59, 381 Wis.2d 661, 912 N.W.2d 373.....	21, 23
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2006 WI App 49, 289 Wis.2d 594, 712 N.W.2d 76.....	8

Federal Cases Cited:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8
<i>Blackwell v. California</i> , 568 U.S. 1081 (2013)	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	9-10, 18-19, 25, 29, 31-32
<i>Guillen v. California</i> , 567 U.S. 950 (2012)	6
<i>Mauricio v. California</i> , 568 U.S. 975 (2012)	6
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7 th Cir. 2016).....	20-21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	6-10, 15, 18-21, 28, 31-32
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	7, 9-10, 18-21, 26, 32
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7, 9-10, 18-20, 26-27, 31-32
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	10, 15, 17-19

Federal Statutes Cited:

42 U.S.C. § 15002(8).....	12
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Edens et al., <i>Assessment of “Juvenile Psychopathy” and Its Association with Violence: A Critical Review</i> , 19 Behav. Sci. & L. 53, 59 (2001).....	32
Gardner & Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 Developmental Psychol. 625 (2005).....	28

Gupta-Kagan, <i>The Intersection Between Young Adult Sentencing and Mass Incarceration</i> , 2018 Wis. Law Rev. 669.....	11
Henin & Berman, <i>The Promise and Peril of Emerging Adulthood: Introduction to the Special Issue</i> , 23 Cognitive & Behav. Prac. 263 (2016).....	11
Impact of gasoline inhalation on some neurobehavioural characteristics of male rats, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2788517...	29
Inhalant Use and Inhalant Use Disorders in the United States, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3188822...	28
Intellectual Disability: Definition, Diagnosis, Classification, And Systems Of Supports (12th Ed. 2021).....	12
Monahan et al., <i>Trajectories of Antisocial Behavior and Psychosocial Maturity from Adolescence to Young Adulthood</i> , 45 Developmental Psychol. 1654, 1655 (2009).....	32
National Inst. of Mental Health, <i>The Teen Brain: Still Under Construction 2</i> (2011), https://bit.ly/2N4ZoYU	11
Silva et al., <i>Adolescents in Peer Groups Make More Prudent Decisions When a Slightly Older Adult Is Present</i> , 27 Ass'n Psychological Sci. 322 (2015).....	8
Somerville, L., MD, <i>Searching for Signatures of Brain Maturity: What Are We Searching For?</i> Neuron (October 2016).....	1, 11-12
Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003).....	10
